#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

COYOTE SPRINGS INVESTMENT, LLC; LINCOLN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT; AND VIDLER WATER COMPANY, INC.,

Mar 28 2023 11:43 AM Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

Electronically Filed

Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 85137

District Court Case No. A816761

VS.

ADAM SULLIVAN, P.E., NEVADA STATE ENGINEER, DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent.

### APPELLANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

Kent R. Robison, Esq. – Nevada Bar No. 1167 Hannah E. Winston, Esq. – Nevada Bar No. 14520

### ROBISON, SHARP, SULLIVAN & BRUST

71 Washington Street Reno Nevada 89503

krobison@rssblaw.com / hwinston@rssblaw.com

Telephone: (775) 329-3151

Attorneys for Appellant Coyote Springs Investment, LLC

# Dylan V. Frehner, Esq. – Nevada Bar No. 9020 LINCOLN COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

181 North Main Street, Suite 205 P.O. Box 60 Pioche, Nevada 89043 Telephone: (775) 962-8073

Email: dfrehner@lincolncountynv.gov

Wayne O. Klomp, Esq. – Nevada State Bar No. 10109

#### **GREAT BASIN LAW**

1783 Trek Trail Reno, Nevada 89521 Telephone: (775) 770-0386

Email: wayne@greatbasinlawyer.com

Attorneys for Appellant Lincoln County Water District

Karen A. Peterson, Esq. – Nevada Ste Bar No. 366 **ALLISON MacKENZIE, LTD.** 

402 North Division Street Carson City, Nevada 89703 Telephone: (775) 687-0202

Email: kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com

Attorneys for Appellant Vidler Water Company, Inc.

#### NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

**PAGE** 

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure Statement – CSI	.i
NRAP 26.1 Disclosure Statement – Lincoln and Vilderi	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.V
INTRODUCTION	. 1
ARGUMENT	3
I. NRS 533.450(8) PERMITS AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES UNDER NRS 18.010(2)(b)	3
A. The State Engineer Ignores NRS 533.450's Incorporation of "the practice in civil cases" and Encourages a Statutory Construction that Would Lead to an Absurd and Impracticable Result.	3
B. The State Engineer's Argument that NRS 533.450(8) Does Not Incorporate All of the "civil practice" Ignores the Plain Language of the Statute	4
C. Because NRS 533.450(7) Alters the Standard Award of Costs, its Inclusion in Water Law in No Way Changes the Availability of Fees to the Prevailing Party	.7
D. The State Engineer Cites Inapposite Case Law to Support its Fallacious Interpretation of NRS 533.450	.9
II. THE STATE ENGINEER'S DEFENSE OF ORDER 1309 WAS FRIVOLOUS	l 1
A. Cases Involving Issues of First Impression are not Exempt from NRS 18.010(2)(b)	1

12
.15
.18
.18
.22
.27
.29
.31
34

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>PAC</u>	<u>GE</u>
Beazer Homes Nev., Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court 120 Nev. 575, 587, 97 P.3d 1132, 1140 (2004)	6
Boulder City v. Gen. Sales Drivers Local Union No. 14 101 Nev. 117, 118-19, 694 P.2d 498, 500 (1085)	3
Cable v. State ex. rel. ITS Emplrs. Ins. Co. 122 Nev. 120, 127 P.3d 528 (2006)	6
Dep't of Corr. v. DeRosa 136 Nev. 339, 466 P.3d 1253 (2020)	.10
Dep't of Human Resources v. Fowler 109 Nev. 782, 858 P.2d 375 (1993)	.10
Eureka Cty. v. Seventh Jud. Dist. Ct. 134 Nev. 275, 281, 417 P.3d 1121, 1126 (2018)	.14
Rand Props., LLC v Filippini Docket No. 66933, 2016 WL 1619306, Order of Reversal and Remand (Apr. 21, 2016) (unpublished disposition)9,	10
Rodriguez v. Primadonna Co., LLC 125 Nev. 578, 588-89, 216 P.3d 793, 800-01 (2009)	.11
Rosequist v. Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters 118 Nev. 444, 448, 49 P.3d 651, 653 (2002)	4
S. Nevada Homebuilders Ass'n v. Clark Cnty. 121 Nev. 446, 449, 117 P.3d 171, 173 (2005)	4
Whitfield v. Nevada State Pers. Comm'n 137 Nev. 345, 350, 492 P.3d 571, 576 (2021)	10

Wilson v. Pahrump Fair Water, LLC 137 Nev. 10, 13, 481 P.3d 853, 856 (2021)	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
NRS 18.005	8
NRS 18.010	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
NRS 18.010(2)	5, 8
NRS 18.010(2)(b)	3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
NRS 18.020	
NRS 18.110	8
NRS 18.150(1)	8
NRS 233B.039(1)(i)	2, 10
NRS 233B.130(6)	10
NRS 433.450(8)	4
NRS 533.190(1)	9
NRS 533.240(3)	9
NRS 533.365(7)	2
NRS 533.450	3, 4, 7, 9
NRS 533.450(7)	7, 8
NRS 533.450(8)	3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11
NRS 534.030	16
NRS 534.110(6)	16, 28
NRS 534.120	16
NRS Chapter 286	6

### **RULE**

NRAP 32(a)(4)	32
NRAP 32(a)(5)	31
NRAP 32(a)(7)	31
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C)	31
NRAP 28(e)(1)	31
<u>OTHER</u>	
Water Words Dictionary by Letter - B. at 25-26	20
